 Copyright 2018 Ford Motor Company
Michael A. Berardi        Ford Motor Company
Director           P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
June 12, 2017
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT: NEW VEHICLE DEMONSTRATION / DELIVERY HOLD

Check and Adjust Front Toe (without lane departure) 17S16H 0.5 Hours
Check and Adjust Front Toe (with lane departure) 17S16J 0.8 Hours
New! PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
Required Parts – ALL Vehicles
Part Number  Description Order Quantity Claim Quantity
DG9Z-7902-F Torque Converter  1 1
XT-10-QLVC Mercon LV (box of 12 quarts) 1 7
4S4Z-3N324-AA  RH Half Shaft Retainer Bracket  1 1
W520102-S442  RH Half Shaft Bracket Nut (4/pkg.) 1 2
BB5Z-4B422-C  LH Half Shaft Snap Ring Circlip  1 1
W715618-S437  Torque Converter Nut (4/pkg.) 1 4
9L8Z-1177-G  LH Shaft Seal (All)  1 1
9L8Z-7A248-F Torque Converter Seal  1 1
W520215-S440  Tie Rod End Nut (4/pkg.) 1 2
W500545-S439  Ball Joint Pinch Bolt (4/pkg.) 1 2
W716457-S439  Subframe Bolts (4/pkg.) 1 4
BB5Z-1S177-C (FWD only) RH Halfshaft Seal 1 1
W718250-S439 (AWD only) PTU/Trans Bolts (5/pkg.) 1 5
CV6Z-7086-A (AWD only) PTU to Trans. Seal 1 1
CN1Z-7H424-B (AWD only) RH Intermediate Shaft Seal  1 1
CCPZ-3B477-B (AWD only) RH Hub/Halfshaft Nut 1 1
W716841-S900 Engine To Trans. Dowel Pins (4/pkg.) (If Required)
FB5Z-6840-A Oil Filter Adapter Gasket (If Required)
FL-910S Engine Oil Filter  1 1
XO-5W30-QSP 5W30 Engine Oil (box of 12 quarts) 1 1
 Copyright 2018 Ford Motor Company
ATTACHMENT II
Page 2 of 2
NEW VEHICLE DEMONSTRATION / DELIVERY HOLD Safety Recall 17S16 – Supplement #2
Certain 2017 Model Year MKZ and 2017-2018 Model Year Edge and Fusion Vehicles
Equipped with 2.0L Engine and 6F35 Transmission
Torque Converter Stud Welds
Unique Parts – Edge
Part Number  Description  Order Quantity  Claim Quantity
W712961-S442 Steering Shaft Coupler Bolt (4/pkg.) 1 1
W718507-S439 Trans. Supp. Insulator Bkt. Bolts (4/pkg.) 1 4
W520205-S440 Trans. Supp. Insulator Bkt. Nut (4/pkg.) 1 1
W705606-S440 Stabilizer Bar Link Lower Nut (2/pkg.) 1 2
W520214-S440 Lower Ball Joint Pinch Nut (2/pkg.) 1 2
F2GZ-4682-A (AWD only) Driveshaft/PTU Bolts 3 3
Unique Parts – Fusion / MKZ
Part Number  Description Order Quantity Claim Quantity
W714878-S439  Steering Shaft Coupler Bolt (4/pkg.)  1 1
W712503-S440  Stabilizer Link Lower Nuts  2 2
W520214-S442  Ball Joint Pinch Nut  2 2
W712146-S437 Trans. Fluid Cooler Tube Bolts (4/pkg.) 1 2
5L7Z-7J324-A Cooler Tube Seal Backing Ring (2/pkg.) 1 2
5L7Z-7D285-A Cooler Tube Seal (2/pkg.) 1 2
DG9Z-7G273-B (AWD only) Halfshaft Washer  1 1
CV6Z-9450-D (AWD only) Exhaust Gasket Rear 1 1
W520103-S442 (AWD only) Exhaust Flange Nut (4/pkg.) 1 2
EJ7Z-6L612-A (AWD only) Exhaust Gasket Front  1 1
W714265-S442 (AWD only) Converter Flange Nut (4/pkg.) 1 2
5F9Z-4682-AA  (AWD only) Driveshaft/PTU Bolts  3 3
The DOR/COR number for this recall is 51088.